Tuesday in June and second (2nd) Tuesday in December in
each year, at the city of Crookston, which is hereby established
as the couuty seat of Polk county. Provided, That no grand
jury shall be drawn or summoned for the December terms of
said court until the year A. D- one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-one (1881) unless by the order of the Judge of said
court duly made and entered m the minutes of said court at
least thirty Hays before the commencement of such term.

SEC. 3. All civil suits now pending in the District Court
of the county of Clay, properly triable in the county of Polk,